Public Document Pack

Youth and
Committee

Play

Service

Advisory

Date:
Time:

Thursday, 30 September 2010
5.30 pm

Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer:
Tel:
e-mail:
Website:

Sue McNally
wirralys@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16 February 2010.

3.

MATTERS ARISING

4.

HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT (Pages 7 - 20)

5.

RESPONSE STOP GAP PROJECT (Pages 21 - 24)

6.

FORUM HOUSING ASSOCIATION

7.

WALLASEY YOUTH HUB (Pages 25 - 30)

8.

DUKE OF EDINBURGH AWARD (Pages 31 - 36)

9.

PLAY WORK SUMMER ACTIVITIES 2010 (Pages 37 - 44)

10.

STOCKTAKE (Pages 45 - 54)

11.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

12.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Agenda Item 2
YAPCAC 16th February 2010
Present
Chair
Councillors

Cllr T Harney
Cllr W Smith

Council Officers

Lindsay Davidson (Acting Head of Youth & Play
Service)
Terry Hall (Deputy Head, Field Support)
Debbie McCabe (Senior Youth Engagement
Worker)
Kathryn McGiveron (Press and PR Manager)

Executive Youth Board

Liam McDine
Charlotte Knaggs
Erin Lester
Stephen Pollard

In Attendance

Chris Lennon (Young Person)
Chloe Stanley (Young Person)
Tim Edwards, Principal Youth Worker - Charing
Cross Methodist Youth Club
Roger Phillips (Radio Merseyside)

Apologies

Cllr C Meadon
Cllr S Clark
Cllr K Hayes
Cllr S Quinn
Peter Edmondson (Head of Participation and
Inclusion Branch)
Steve Chan (Deputy Head, Play)
John Davies (Acting Deputy Head, Youth)
Executive Youth Board:
• Ellis Palmer, Sea Rainey, Rebecca
McCartney, Abby Howarth, Matthew Taylor,
Craig Kenny, Jack Trueman, Jamie Mallon,
Sonika Jalota, Tara Staunton

Prior to the meeting there was a dance presentation by the children from
Beechwood Playscheme. This was well received and the Committee thanked
the children and staff.
Cllr Harney opened the meeting and formally handed the Chair to Liam
McDine and Vice Chair to Charlotte Knaggs from the Executive Youth Bo
[...]
athryn offered to meet regularly with
the EYB to action this point and be a point of contact for advice on publicity
opportunities.
The Chair thanked Roger and Kathryn for their positive input and support.
Resolved:
(i)
That Kathryn McGiveron and Roger Philips be thanked for
attending the meeting.
(ii)
That the EYB have a standard agenda item about positive
images of young people.
(iii) That Council officers pass on details of positive stories from
YAPSAC to the press office for consideration as press
releases.

Page 2

Minute 76

-

Minutes of Last Meeting

The minutes were checked and no corrections were needed.
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 October 2009 be
accepted as a true record.
Minute 77 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes.
Minute 78

-

Head of Service Report

The Acting Head of Service, Lindsay Davidson, presented the report of the
Service’s recent activities and drew the Committee’s attention to the following:
a)
Jenny Lloyd has retired after working with the Service for over 30
years;
b)
Charles Gilroy will be retiring at the end of March 2010
c)
The Play point initiative is continuing at Eastham Youth Club on a
Tuesday evening;
d)
Cavendish Youth Club is proving to very popular with young people
since its recent refurbishments;
e)
As part of diversionary activities for Mischief Night the outreach
teams organised a football tournament at the soccer dome;
f)
Young people from Wallasey Young People’s project put up
Christmas decoration and sang carols at a residential home for
older people;
g)
The Seven Kings group have been attending badminton sessions at
Grange Road West sports centre;
h)
Greasby Youth Club has offered young people workshops on
firework safety;
i)
Leasowe Youth Club has been supporting Arena Housing to design
a logo for youth friendly organisations on the estate;
j)
Wirral Youth Theatre is supporting a group of young men who are
looking at performance opportunities for break-dance;
k)
The Youth Theatre’s ‘Fame Factor’ performance is occurring at
Pacific Road this week;
l)
The Theatre’s massive project will coincide with and assist in the
launch of the Youth Hubs in April;
m)
Response’s housing advice team is delivery information, advice and
guidance sessions in youth clubs as part of the successful bid to the
District Activity Fund;
n)
The Tier 3 substance misuse team have been engaging with a
particularly hard to reach group of young men to access then to
appropriate support services;
o)
30 young people will shortly receive their Gold Duke of Edinburgh
Award from Prince Phillip at St James’ Palace;
p)
The Belvidere Centre hosted a four course Christmas meal for 40
young people and members of the management committee;

Page 3

q)
r)
s)
t)
u)

v)
w)

The Play Council has bee successful in gaining an Aiming High
grant for continuity of the special needs play scheme;
The Community Play Rangers are holding indoor winter activity
programmes and will return to outdoor sessions at Easter;
The Lottery funded Play for All Coordinator is now in post;
A management programme for frontline managers within Integrated
Youth Support services is now underway;
A Councillor shadowing programme will commence in May, in
Wirral initially 12 young people will shadow elected members for 25
hours over a 1-6 week period;
The 2010 UKYP elections are underway and sound bites from
candidates’ can be found on the internet;
The reconfiguration of the Youth Service is underway with staff
relocations commencing. The four Youth Hubs will launch in April.

There was some debate about the Duke of Edinburgh’s Award and the
reasons for an apparent greater number of young people proceeding to Gold.
Resolved
i)
That Dave Decorte be invited to the next meeting to discuss the
Duke of Edinburgh’s Award; and
ii)
That the Head of service be thanked for her report.

Minute 79

-

React Project

The Acting Head of Service, Lindsay Davidson presented a report about the
React project at Fender Youth Club. The project has been led by young
people acting as peer educators to raise awareness of the dangers of knife
crime. The young people involved have produced graffiti art posters and
leaflets to further raise awareness of some of the issues.
Resolved:
i)
The officers be thanked for their report.

Minute 80

-

Charing Cross Methodist Youth Club Presentation

Tim Edwards the Principal Youth Worker at Charing Cross Youth Club
introduced the presentation and Chris Lennon and Chloe Stanley. Chris
informed the Committee that he had taken part in an abseiling event to raise
money for stroke victims. Chris had abseiled down the Cunard Building in
Liverpool on Halloween dressed as Dracula and had raised £280 for the
charity.
Resolved:
The Committee congratulated Chris and thanked Chris and Chloe for
attending tonight’s meeting.

Page 4

Minute 81

-

Development Plan

The Acting Head of Service, Lindsay Davidson tabled a report to update the
Committee about the Service’s progress in terms on the 2010-2011
development plan.
Resolved:
i)
The officers be thanked for their report.

Minute 82 Any Other Business
There were no other business items.
Liam McDine handed the Chair back to Cllr Harney who thanked the
Executive Youth Board for chairing the meeting.

Minute 83 Date of Next Meeting
This will be set after May 2010.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

WIRRAL COUNCIL

Agenda Item 4

YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
HEAD OF YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE’S REPORT
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This paper reports on the activities of the Youth and Play Service since the last meeting on 16
February 2010. The major item has been the introduction and launching of four Youth Hubs, one in
each district, and the associated re-configuration of the Youth Service.
1.0.

STAFF MOVEMENTS

1.1

All the four Youth Hub Managers are now in place, appointed from within. Many staff have been
re-deployed to the vacancies created and to re-designated posts. This process has been subject
to the current vacancy control procedures and is almost complete.

1.2

Fred Derbyshire has been appointed as Lead Outreach Worker for South Birkenhead and Katrina
Maxwell for East Wallasey. These are full-time professional grade posts which are temporary until
31 March 2011 and funded by the Youth Crime Action Plan.

AREA TEAM REPORTS
2.0.

South Wirral and Birkenhead Districts

2.1.

The Birkenhead District hub held its official launch event on the evening of Thursday 17 June and
was a huge success. The event was attended by the Mayor of Wirral, many local dignitaries,
personalities and young people from across the district. It was a most enjoyable evening with
many young people show casing their talents in musical performances and a display of Tae Kwon
Do. The summer programme has included a number of residential outdoor pursuit experiences,
including Oaklands. Other off-site events have involved groups of young people attending graffiti
workshops in the Bluecoat and Tate galleries, theatre visit to see Blood brothers, and go carting.
The urban garden is developing well and the care of the rabbits and fowl is proving a very useful
learning experience for young people. Claremount School are attending the Hub regularly.

2.2.

Callister has run an interesting programme over the summer months with regular outings to
places of interest and activities. Working with Aiming High for Disabled Children, the club is
publicising its programme and will be holding an Open Evening for young people and their
parents in the autumn.

2.3

Dance, Pilates and fitness have been the focus of the summer events in Cavendish youth club.
The staff have run a number of workshops and discussion groups on the subject of internet safety
and alcohol awareness. The members committee are currently deciding on the autumn
programme.

2.4

The highlight of the programme at Charing Cross was the successful culmin
[...]
be delivering a new Peer Education course accredited by the Open College
which will enable young people 16+ to gain Youth Arts facilitation skills. This will be piloted
from October.

5.3.

55 young people from WYT received their V awards for achieving 50 or 100 hours of
volunteering. Young people were presented with their certificates at a celebration evening
held at Pacific Rd arts Centre.

5.4.

Youth Arts Worker Training - WYT workers hosted an experiential arts training evening for
staff across the service with the aim of demystifying the arts in youth work offering a better
understanding of using the arts within youth work. Over 40 staff attended opting for taster
sessions in their chosen art form choosing from drama, dance, music, music production,
photography, and singing workshops.

5.5.

WYT’s young people’s outreach company – “First Class” will be touring its latest production
“Somebody’s Son”, to Youth Hubs and to six secondary schools across Wirral during
September. The production will premiere at Pacific Rd Arts Centre on 20 September. The
piece explores the consequences of violent behaviour and peer pressure on all those
concerned.

5.6.

Young people from “First Class” have been involved in supporting and facilitating training at
a number of conferences and training events including attending a conference to raise
awareness about the Advocacy Service held at the Floral Pavilion in June, and facilitating at
two separate training workshops for the Northwest Society of Doctors which explored blocks
and barriers young people face regarding sexual health at a GPs.

5.7.

Machismo 2 was a secondary dance event funded by the YOF panel was delivered over 4
days during March to develop dance with young men. The workshops explored a variety of
issues with young men including masculinity. The event culminated in 101 young men
performing together at the Machismo 2 event “The Beat Strikes Back” at Pacific Rd Arts
Centre.

5.8.

Girls Get Active offered a range of
[...]
 created a
“flashmob” of dancers who performed at various locations across Wirral to advertise the
launch of the new Hubs. These highly entertaining evenings consisted of a number of
performances and all events were compared by young people.
6.0.

RESPONSE

6.1

The service has been busy supporting the needs of vulnerable young people across the borough.
Hundreds of young people have benefited from alcohol, drugs, housing, exploitation, family
problems, self harm, suicide intentions interventions this period and as a result have prevented a
further decline into what could be a very costly crisis. Response has many positive working
relationships with a number of agencies and services to ensure that young people get the best
deal possible from services.

6.2

The Housing Support Team had contact with 622 young people between January and June for
support around housing issues. Many young people have come for support and have also
presented with issues of domestic violence. A small sample of DV statistics have been collated
and have been shared with other partners e.g. NHS, PCT, etc to look further into these issues in
relation to next steps.

6.3.

Response is delighted to report that “Stop Gap” has been funded until 31 March 2010. A report
and presentation on the work of “Stop Gap” is presented under Agenda Item 4 of this meeting.

6.4.

The arrival of the Health Service in Schools has been met with enthusiasm by many of the
Page
secondary school Head Teachers, parents
and12
governing bodies across the borough and many

schools are now fully onboard with the service. The School Nurse led service works in full
partnership with a team of Youth Workers who are managed by the Head of Response. The
service is attracting a lot of young people to talk about all health related topics that affect them.
The service works well as it is based in school during the same time and day each week and
young people can talk to professionals about any health worry or concern.
6.5.

The Response team is currently delivering information, advice and guidance sessions to the Hubs
as part of the District Activity Fund bid. Information, Advice and Guidance has been delivered
within the projects to 587 young people. The work has supported many young people to become
more engaged with the service and improved referrals to other specialist provision for those with
complex needs.

6.6.

During this six month period 193 new referrals have been received by the counselling team.
Referrals have come from many sources particularly schools. A total of 527sessions have been
delivered in this period. There are currently 45 young people on the waiting list at the moment.
The team have recruited a number of volunteers to help with the ever increasing demands and
complex issues presented by vulnerable young people.

6.7.

In this six month period a high number of young people have admitted to feeling suicidal, some of
these young people have planned and attempted suicide. Methods disclosed have included -:
overdose of tablets, cutting/blades, stabbing with knife, planning or attempting to jump in front of a
train or bus, drowning, jumping off a bridge, strangulation, hanging, not eating. The Head of
Response attends both the NHS Suicide Prevention Group and the Staying Safe Group where the
findings from Response and other counselling organisations will consider any further appropriate
actions.

6.8.

The Response Outreach Drug and Alcohol Team have engaged with 3,147 young people, giving
information and advice to groups in a variety of settings. Relationships with young people through
street work have developed well and as the summer approaches more young people have been
contacted either through the team’s outreach work or through partnership work with the Police on
Operation Staysafe. Attempts to reduce risk taking behaviour amongst young people continues to
be a challenge particularly around the issue of alcohol, however, the various teams in Response
work well at pi
[...]
e has been actioned by the organisations,
including adaptations for disability access and changes in procedures to ensure that services are
appropriate to the needs of young people. The group have found this to be a very interesting and
exciting piece of work, which has very tangible outcomes for young people.
10.20. As an opportunity to try a different activity, on 4 June staff took members of each decision making
group for a snowboarding lesson at the Chill Factore Snow Centre. This is the first time in two
years that the young people have participated in a ‘fun’ activity, rather than completing tasks or
attending meetings. All of the group had a thoroughly enjoyable day.
10.21. As part of the comprehensive public consultation “Wirral’s Future - be a part of it” Task force
meetings, which will take place during September and October, three young people have been
members of the Children and Young People’s Task Force Group. They have been an integral part
of the process; attending meetings and participating fully in discussions. The group will meet
again in November to finalise the options paper prior to this going to Cabinet.
11.0.

TeenWirral Webite

11.1

The TeenWirral website www.teenwirral.com went live from 15 September 2010

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to note the report.

Lindsay Davidson
Principal Manager Youth & Play Service

Page 20

WIRRAL COUNCIL

Agenda Item 5

YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
"STOP GAP" - END OF PILOT REPORT
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Stop Gap offers intensive support and accommodation for 16-18 year olds facing homelessness. The
project was funded by the Department of Communities and Local Government via the Supporting
People programme. This report reviews the project at the end of the pilot period.
1.

Background
The purpose of the report is to feedback on the progress of the Stop Gap, a homelessness
prevention project, at the end of the Supported People funded pil

Minutes of the meeting


YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 30 September 2010 

 
Present: Councillor T Harney (Chair) 

 
 Councillors K Hayes 

C Meaden 
T Smith 
W Smith 
 

W Clements 
C Povall 
S Clarke 
 

In attendance: Officer 
Officer 
Officer 
Officer 
Officer 
Officer 

 Lindsay Davidson 
Peter Edmondson 
Maureen McDaid 
Steve Chan 
Terry Hall 
John Davies 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors P Williams 
 

  

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

Minute 1 - Welcome and Apologies 
 

Cllr Harney welcomed everyone and suggested that for this meeting, a 
member of the Executive Youth Board, Craig Kenny took the Chair. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr. C. Meaden. 
Seconded by: Cllr. C Povall. 
 
The proposal was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved: 

i) that Craig Kenny take the Chair for the meeting. 
 

All those attending introduced themselves and apologies were taken 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

Minute 2 - Minutes of the last Meeting held on 16th February 2010 
 



The minutes were checked for accuracy, and no corrections were needed: 
 

Resolved: 

i) that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 16th February 2010, 
be accepted as a true record. 

 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 

Minute 3 - Matters Arising 
 

There were no matters rising. 
 
 

4 HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT  

Minute 4 - Head of Service’s Report 
 

The Service Manager, Lindsay Davidson, presented the report of the Youth 
and Play Service’s recent activities, and drew the Committee’s attention to the 
following: 

1. Following the Youth Service re-configuration and creation of the District-
based hubs, the majority of staff are now in post. 

2. At the Birkenhead Youth Hub at Shaftesbury YC, the urban garden is 
developing well with the young people learning a great deal from looking 
after the livestock which includes ducks, chickens and rabbits. 

3. Callister Youth Club is working with Aiming High for Disabled Children to 
recruit new young people to the club.  With this in mind, an open 
evening for young people and their parents will be held in the autumn. 

4. Charing Cross Youth Club has been successful in raising money for a 
minibus which has been specially adapted for young people with 
disabilities. 

5. Over the summer, building enhancements have been taking place in 
South Wirral Youth Hub at Eastham Youth Centre.  The building now 
has a computer suite and dedicated rooms for life skills and sports. 

6. The recent service reconfiguration also involved the Outreach Teams.  
The table (see paragraph 3.1 of the report) informs the Committee of the 
districts/wards covered by each of the 6 teams. 

7. South Wirral Outreach Team has launched the Trailblazers mountain 
bike project in partnership with the Fire & Rescue Service.  

8. In partnership with the Police, Response and the Youth Respect Team, 
West Wirral Outreach Project is playing a key role in addressing anti-



social behaviour issues in West Kirby on a Friday evening.  Positive 
activities that have been organised include sports and BBQs 

9. Wallasey Youth Hub was launched on the 15th June this year.  There is 
a stand alone report later in the agenda on the progress of this new 
project for young people. 

10. Leasowe Youth Club is working closely with other youth providers in the 
area to develop the youth offer via and the Unity in the Community 
initiative. 

11. West Wirral Youth Hub at West Kirby YC has developed links with local 
church youth groups and as a result an after school drop is operating on 
a Tuesday and Wednesday. 

12. On Monday this week Wirral Youth Theatre relocated to Gilbrook School 
in Birkenhead.  It is envisaged that in the future the building will be 
maximised as a focal point for wider youth arts activities. 

13. 55 young people from the Youth Theatre have received their V awards 
for achieving 50 or 100 hours volunteering. 

14. Currently the Youth Theatre’s peer education outreach company are 
touring their latest production – “Somebody’s Son”.  This thought 
provoking piece explores the consequences of violent behaviour and 
peer pressure.  The performance has been extremely well received by 
audiences in schools and youth clubs across the Borough. 

15. The Youth Theatre was instrumental in enabling workshops for young 
people which culminated in performances at each of the 4 Youth Hub 
launches.  This included bands, rap, dance and the Swing Singers. 

16. The Youth Theatre is working with the Education Psychology Service on 
a targeted mental health project.  The project enables young people to 
use dance and drama to express themselves and to look at issues such 
as self respect and stress. 

17. Between January and June, the housing team at Response have had 
contact with 622 young people around housing support issues, many of 
whom have presented with issues around domestic violence. The issue 
of young people’s experience of domestic violence is currently being 
looked at with other partners, namely the NHS. 

18. The Stop Gap project is the subject of a stand alone report later in 
tonight’s agenda. 

19. The Health Service in Schools initiative is progressing with most schools 
are now fully on board.  The initiative is proving successful in attracting 
young people to talk to workers about health and other issues that are 
concerning them. 

20. Through the District Activity Fund, Response is delivering information 
advice and guidance session in each of the 4 youth Hubs. To date, 587 
young people have accessed this service. 

21. Over the past 6 months a number of young people have presented at 
Response who are feeling suicidal.  The NHS Suicide prevention group 
and Staying Safe outcome group are considering findings from 



Response and other agencies and are looking at further appropriate 
actions. 

22. A stand alone report on the Duke of Edinburgh’s Award will presented 
later on the agenda. 

23. The Community Play Rangers have been providing their outdoor 
programme between Easter and October.  They are delivering 30 play 
sessions in parks and play areas.  Activities have included junk 
modelling, face painting, dough making and art & crafts. 

24. Despite delays in starting, the Play for All initiative is proving successful 
and is receiving numerous referrals from other agencies. 

25. The fist year Play Builder programme has been completed with 11 play 
areas being improved or built. The 11 are listed in the report in 
paragraph 8.9. 

26. The second year of the Play Builder programme is on hold pending a 
final decision regarding Wirral’s allocation. 

27. Leasowe Adventure Playground has extended its opening times to 
enable young people from the Observatory school to use the facilities 
between 1pm and 3pm. 

28. All the summer Playschemes had a packed programme of activities for 
example, Charing Cross Playscheme had a trip to Light Water Valley 
Theme Park and a performance of Michael Jackson’s Thriller. 

29. At the end of 8.26 there is a table outlining the achievements to date in 
the lottery funded play projects. 

30. A majority of Youth Service training over the past 6 months has focused 
on skills needed to prepare for the enhanced youth offer resulting from 
the reconfiguration, which has included training centred on youth arts, 
sex and relationships and delivering the Duke of Edinburgh’s Award. 

31. 9 youth workers recently received their NVQ 2 Qualification in Youth 
Work, with further 11 are currently in training. 

32. FPM are currently running a second management programme for 
workers in Wirral integrated youth support service.  These government 
funded programmes have included participants from a broad range of 
sectors, with many coming from the voluntary sector.   

33. Following the last YAPSAC meeting of 16th February 2010 which 
focussed on young people and the media, Kathryn McGiveron from the 
PR Department and Sue Aubusson from Teen Wirral facilitated a media 
workshop for young people, which looked at how young people can be 
more involved in promotion. 

34. This year’s United Kingdom Youth Parliament (UKYP) National Sitting 
was held in Belfast.  The MYP’s attending voted on current campaigns, 
namely those dealing with university fees, transport, and political 
education. 

35. 7 young people are now trained to act as verifiers for the NHS “You’re 
Welcome” initiative. 



36. During the summer, 3 young people were active members of the 
Children and Young People’s Taskforce group as part of the 
consultations for Wirral’s Future. 

37. And finally, TeenWirral launched 2 weeks ago.   
 
The Principal Manager handed over to the TeenWirral Website Manager, Sue 
Aubusson for an update. 

38. In the first two weeks, there had been over 2,000 hits on the site and 
over 15,000 pages read.  

39. Initial feedback has been extremely positive, including comments from 
parents indicating their pleasure at the availability of activities for 
teenagers and the emphasis on safety and health.  

40. There was a need to get more activity providers on board, even though 
the site is being widely promoted, not just by a big banner over the 
entrance to the Town Hall, but by partner agencies, links on the 
Facebook website, by young people informing their friends and through 
Elected Members’ blogs.  

41. In response to a question, she explained why the domain name 
teenwirral.com had been chosen in preference to teenwirral.org.uk. 

 
Several Elected Members reported they had seen Wirral Youth Theatre’s 
performance of “Somebody’s Son”.  They stated it was an extremely powerful 
piece of drama and were disappointed that more secondary schools had not 
taken up the offer of a performance.  They also were highly impressed by the 
quality of the acting. 
 
Resolved: 

i) that Wirral Youth Theatre be complimented on the excellence of the 
drama “Somebody’s Son” and that consideration be given to offering a 
second set of performances to secondary schools who did not take up 
the offer first time around; 

ii) that the Service Manager be thanked for her comprehensive report.  
 
 

5 RESPONSE STOP GAP PROJECT  
 

Minute 5 - “Stop Gap” 
 
Maria Charlesworth, other members of the Housing Support Team and clients 
of the “Stop Gap” service reported on the achievements of the programme 
over its life so far using a powerpoint presentation.  This programme is 
funding until 31st March 2011. 
 
The programme is directed at young people aged 16-18 who do not fit easily 
into existing provision and for whom unsupported accommodation was not 
suitable. 



 
There had been 62 referrals of whom 51 were engaged. None of those who 
had exited the programme are currently homeless, with all of them active in 
education, training or employment. 
 
Two young people spoke of their experiences and how the programme 
enabled them to live positive lives. 
 
Elected members expressed the view that this service added great value to 
the lives of young people and this success should be shared with the wider 
council.  Various ways such as showcasing and Elected Member training 
were suggested.   
 
Resolved: 

i) that ways of informing the wider council of the success of “Stop Gap” be 
examined; 

ii) that the “Stop Gap” Team and young people be thanked for their report.  
 
 

6 FORUM HOUSING ASSOCIATION  
 

Minute 6 - Forum Housing Association 
 

Tony Fitzgerald reported on behalf of Forum Housing. 
 
Forum Housing have some 800 places for young people, whose profile tends 
be high risk – drug users, care leavers and others who do not easily fit into 
more mainstream provision.  Last year there were 2,100 referrals. 
 
Forum Housing were concerned over numbers of evictions they were carrying 
out.  Therefore, it was decided to tackle this issue by introducing the 
Residents Shareholder panel, based on the principles of participation and 
inclusion; encouraging perpetrators to examine the impact of their behaviour 
and taking more responsibility for the overall policies of the Housing 
Association. 
 
The consequence of encouraging the young people to contribute rather than 
be a mere tenant meant that more attention had been paid to small detail and 
people felt more valued. 
 
The Panel has now produced a frequently reviewed code of conduct which is 
written in a positive style, and the number of evictions had fallen. 
 
 
Resolved: 

i)  Forum Housing be thanked for an excellent presentation. 
 
 



7 WALLASEY YOUTH HUB  
 

Minute 7 - Wallasey Youth Hub 
 

The Principal Manager summarised the report for the Committee. 
 
The key issues were around attendances, the maximum capacity of the Youth 
Hub and looking at ways to approach that number.  Now that dark damp 
evenings made the local parks and other outdoor locations for young people 
less appealing, it was expected more young people would be attending this 
excellent facility in the Fire Station. 
 
Staff from the centre had been to local hot spots to encourage young people 
to use the Youth Hub. 
 
Resolved: 

i) that the Service Manager be thanked for the report. 
 
 

8 DUKE OF EDINBURGH AWARD  
 

Minute 8 - Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Scheme 
 

The Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Scheme Officer highlighted the salient points 
of the report. 
 
The Scheme has high levels of penetration in Wirral, and where mainstream 
provision (e.g. school, uniformed organisation) is absent, have uniquely 
supported groups of parents. 
 
Wirral Council holds the Regional Licence and is responsible for quality 
assurance and ensuring safety for expeditions. 
 
Registrations are increasing and there are currently over 700 young people 
registered for the Award at all levels. Last year, 58 young people achieved 
their Gold Award, and each one was invited to The Palace for a presentation 
ceremony and to meet Prince Philip. 
 
Employers hold the Award in high regard, there were many incidents of young 
people applying for jobs where holding the Award has been a deciding factor. 
 
The Award Scheme now has electronic registration and record keeping. 
 
In response to questions about costs, registration is £12. In regard to 
expedition costs such as camp site fees and travel, there are no central 



subsidies but many units fund-raise for their expeditions and use these 
activities towards other parts of the award. 
 
Resolved: 

i) The Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Scheme Officer was thanked for his 
report. 

 
 

9 PLAY WORK SUMMER ACTIVITIES 2010  
 

Minute 9 - Playwork Summer Activities 
 
The Deputy Head of Service for Play reported on the Summer Activities, 
which is mostly funded by grant to the Voluntary Sector and the local authority 
play schemes.  There were 23 schemes across the Borough. 
 
Over half of the previous year’s temporary workers had been re-appointed, 
bringing valuable experience. 
 
In preparation for the summer activities, over 40 staff gained the qualification 
“Take Five for Play” and 28 gained a Paediatric First Aid qualification. 
 
At the Belvidere, which is directed at children with special or medical needs, 
there had been a very high level of parental involvement. 
 
Difficulties over a venue in the Noctorum area were resolved when the 
Headteacher of Hillside Primary made the school premises available. 
 
In Eastham, the South Wirral Youth Hub with its large outdoor play area was 
used, and it was good to see numbers of children with autism and cerebral 
palsy attending. 
 
In Prenton, a positive partnership with the Residents Association enabled use 
of the Prenton play area. 
 
The Annual Play Day was held in Birkenhead Park, where inflatable human 
football proved extremely popular, despite the rain. 
 
Concerns were raised that there was no provision this year in Victoria 
Park/Albany Hall and that provision in the ward of Clatterbridge and the 
village of Thornton Hough is weak. 
 
Resolved: 

i) that officers investigate the provision of summer playschemes in Victoria 
Park and the ward of Clatterbridge; 

ii) that the Deputy Head of Service for Play be thanked for his report. 
 
 



10 STOCKTAKE  
 

Minute 10 - “Stocktake” 
 
The Commissioning Manager, Maureen McDaid, reported on an exercise 
which is examining the development of youth activities and provision since 
the introduction of Youth Hubs earlier in the year. 
 
The exercise was facilitated by consultants connected to the MyPlace 
initiative, which is a ten year strategy for positive activities for improving youth 
facilities. 
 
The key values of the action are collaboration and partnership, and seeking to 
develop programmes that attract a diverse range of participants. 
 
Resolved: 

i) that the Report and Action Plan be accepted. 
 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Minute 11 - Any Other Business 
 
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
 


